Individuals Who Gave Birth

Race / Ethnicity
White
Hispanic
Asian
African American
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander
Native American
More than 1 race
Other/Unknown

Average Age (Yrs.)
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old

Marital Status (Married)
High School Education or Higher
Smoking History (Yes)

Prenatal Care Began
First Trimester
Second Trimester
Third Trimester
None
Unknown

Low Birthweight
Singleton Liveborn

Characteristics of Okanogan County Individuals Who Gave Birth

2014

493

264
145

50
23

26.9
17

237

365

61

316

107
39

25
479

2015

489

240
162

63
14

27.1
15

237

351

58

296

116
48

31
485

State of Washington

2016

506

236
165

77
22

27.0
17

230

383

59

303

138
30

28
496

2017

496

258
143

64
18

27.9

252

369

48

327

103
35

32
487

2018

472

238
153

63
11

27.7
12

235

362

49

305

104
32

30
466

2019

455

245
134

52
16

28.2

229

358

47

303

95
15

25
447

2020

412

212
119

51
24

28.1

200

342

45

288

67
26

23
405

2021

433

234
130

39
11

28.1

206

352

31

309
87
12
14
11

17
425

2022

449

224
150

41
25

28.3

209

361

26

324

67
19

21
440

3/8/2025-CH

2023

410

225
120

33
16

28.8

213

333

19

302
65
15
14
14

23
403

This report includes all live births and fetal deaths available to the First Steps Database for record linkage. Starting in 2014, records do not include out-of-state deliveries to Washington

residents. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight.
indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers or for secondary suppression.

Prepared by the Health Care Authority (HCA) First Steps Database Team - hcafirststeps@hca.wa.gov



State of Washington 3/8/2025-CH

Characteristics of Okanogan County Individuals Who Gave Birth

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Individuals Who Gave Birth 493 489 506 496 472 455 412 433 449 410
Race / Ethnicity
White 53.5% 49.1% 46.6% 52.0% 50.4% 53.8% 51.5% 54.0% 49.9% 54.9%
Hispanic 29.4% 33.1% 32.6% 28.8% 32.4% 29.5% 28.9% 30.0% 33.4% 29.3%
Asian -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
African American -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
Native American 10.1% 12.9% 15.2% 12.9% 13.3% 11.4% 12.4% 9.0% 9.1% 8.0%
More than 1 race 4.7% 2.9% 4.3% 3.6% 2.3% 3.5% 5.8% 2.5% 5.6% 3.9%
Other/Unknown -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old 3.4% 3.1% 3.4% -% 2.5% -% -% -% -% -%
Marital Status (Married) 48.1% 48.5% 45.5% 50.8% 49.8% 50.3% 48.5% 47.6% 46.5% 52.0%
High School Education or Higher 74.0% 71.8% 75.7% 74.4% 76.7% 78.7% 83.0% 81.3% 80.4% 81.2%
Smoking History (Yes) 12.4% 11.9% 11.7% 9.7% 10.4% 10.3% 10.9% 7.2% 5.8% 4.6%
Prenatal Care Began
First Trimester 66.9% 63.7% 64.1% 69.3% 68.1% 72.0% 73.7% 73.2% 77.5% 76.3%
Second Trimester 22.7% 24.9% 29.2% 21.8% 23.2% 22.6% 17.1% 20.6% 16.0% 16.4%
Third Trimester 8.3% 10.3% 6.3% 7.4% 7.1% 3.6% 6.6% 2.8% 4.5% 3.8%
None -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 3.3% -% 3.5%
Unknown -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 2.5% -% 3.4%
Low Birthweight
Singleton Liveborn 5.2% 6.4% 5.6% 6.6% 6.4% 5.6% 5.7% 4.0% 4.8% 5.7%

The percent of Prenatal Care Began excludes records with unknown/missing values and “Unknown” presents the proportion of total records with unknown/missing prenatal care
initiation information. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight. "-" indicates no value or value suppressed due to
small numbers.

Prepared by the Health Care Authority (HCA) First Steps Database Team - hcafirststeps@hca.wa.gov



State of Washington

Characteristics of Okanogan County Medicaid Individuals Who Gave Birth

Medicaid Individuals
All Individuals Who Gave Birth

Race / Ethnicity
White
Hispanic
Asian
African American
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander
Native American
More than 1 race
Other/Unknown

Average Age (Yrs.)
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old

Marital Status (Married)
High School Education or Higher
Smoking History (Yes)

Prenatal Care Began
First Trimester
Second Trimester
Third Trimester
None
Unknown

Maternity Support Services (MSS)
Average No. MSS Visits

Infant Case Management (ICM)
Average No. ICM Visits

Low Birthweight
Singleton Liveborn

2014

380
493

26.0

143

257

56

234
91

21
368

2015

3901
489

169
148

26.6

155

257

55

232
96

27
387

2016

413
506

171
151

66

26.4

154

294

56

241
118

24
407

2017

388
496

176
130

27.2

163

268

45

248
82

27
380

2018

357
472

27.0

141

251

47

216
86

25
355

2019

343
455

27.2

136

250

43

220
80

2.6

33

24
337

2020

300
412

129
106

27.2

105

231

44

207
52

16
2.4

1.0

20
293

2021

327
433

151
119

27.4

113

248

31

223
75

15
3.2

15

15
322

2022

353
449

27.5

129

268

23

253
52

31
3.1

2.5

15
345

3/8/2025-CH

2023

313
410

27.8

129

239

18

218

15

20
1.8

19
309

This report includes all qualifying live births and fetal deaths available to the First Steps Database for record linkage. Starting in 2014, records do not include out-of-state deliveries to

Washington residents. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight.
indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers or for secondary suppression.

Prepared by the Health Care Authority (HCA) First Steps Database Team - hcafirststeps@hca.wa.gov



State of Washington

Characteristics of Okanogan County Medicaid Individuals Who Gave Birth

2014
Medicaid Individuals 380
% of All Individuals Who Gave Birth 77.1%
Race / Ethnicity
White 45.0%
Hispanic -%
Asian -%
African American -%
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander -%
Native American -%
More than 1 race -%
Other/Unknown -%
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old -%
Marital Status (Married) 37.6%
High School Education or Higher 67.6%
Smoking History (Yes) 14.7%
Prenatal Care Began
First Trimester 64.8%
Second Trimester 25.2%
Third Trimester -%
None -%
Unknown -%
Maternity Support Services -%
Infant Case Management -%
Low Birthweight
Singleton Liveborn 5.7%

2015

391
80.0%

43.2%
37.9%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%

-%

39.6%

65.7%

14.1%

62.5%
25.9%
-%
-%
-%

-%

-%

7.0%

2016

413
81.6%

41.4%
36.6%
-%
-%
-%
16.0%
-%
-%

-%

37.3%

71.2%

13.6%

61.8%
30.3%
-%
-%
-%

-%

-%

5.9%

2017

388
78.2%

45.4%
33.5%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%

-%

42.0%

69.1%

11.6%

67.6%
22.3%
-%
-%
-%

-%

-%

7.1%

2018

357
75.6%

40.1%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%

-%

39.5%

70.3%

13.2%

63.7%
25.4%
-%
-%
-%

-%

-%

7.0%

2019

343
75.4%

46.4%
-%
-%
-%
-%
12.0%
-%
-%

-%

39.7%

72.9%

12.5%

69.6%
25.3%
-%
-%
-%

-%

-%

7.1%

2020

300
72.8%

43.0%
35.3%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%

-%

35.0%

77.0%

14.7%

72.6%
18.2%
-%
-%
-%

5.3%

-%

6.8%

2021

327
75.5%

46.2%
36.4%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%

-%

34.6%

75.8%

9.5%

69.9%
23.5%
-%
-%
-%

4.6%

-%

4.7%

2022

353
78.6%

43.3%
38.0%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%

-%

36.5%

75.9%

6.5%

77.4%
15.9%
-%
-%
-%

8.8%

-%

4.3%

3/8/2025-CH

2023

313
76.3%

47.6%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%
-%

-%

41.2%

76.4%

5.8%

72.7%
-%
5.0%
-%

-%

6.4%

-%

6.1%

The percent of Prenatal Care Began excludes records with unknown/missing values and “Unknown” presents the proportion of total records with unknown/missing prenatal care initiation

information. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight.
"-"indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers.

Prepared by the Health Care Authority (HCA) First Steps Database Team -

hcafirststeps@hca.wa.gov



