## **Characteristics of Okanogan County Individuals Who Gave Birth**

	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
Individuals Who Gave Birth	493	489	506	496	472	455	412	433	449	410
Race / Ethnicity										
White	264	240	236	258	238	245	212	234	224	225
Hispanic	145	162	165	143	153	134	119	130	150	120
Asian	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
African American	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Native American	50	63	77	64	63	52	51	39	41	33
More than 1 race	23	14	22	18	11	16	24	11	25	16
Other/Unknown	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Average Age (Yrs.)	26.9	27.1	27.0	27.9	27.7	28.2	28.1	28.1	28.3	28.8
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old	17	15	17	-	12	-	-	-	-	-
Marital Status (Married)	237	237	230	252	235	229	200	206	209	213
High School Education or Higher	365	351	383	369	362	358	342	352	361	333
Smoking History (Yes)	61	58	59	48	49	47	45	31	26	19
Prenatal Care Began										
First Trimester	316	296	303	327	305	303	288	309	324	302
Second Trimester	107	116	138	103	104	95	67	87	67	65
Third Trimester	39	48	30	35	32	15	26	12	19	15
None	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	14	-	14
Unknown	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	11	-	14
Low Birthweight	25	31	28	32	30	25	23	17	21	23
Singleton Liveborn	479	485	496	487	466	447	405	425	440	403

This report includes all live births and fetal deaths available to the First Steps Database for record linkage. Starting in 2014, records do not include out-of-state deliveries to Washington residents. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight.

<sup>&</sup>quot;-" indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers or for secondary suppression.

## **Characteristics of Okanogan County Individuals Who Gave Birth**

	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
Individuals Who Gave Birth	493	489	506	496	472	455	412	433	449	410
Race / Ethnicity										
White	53.5%	49.1%	46.6%	52.0%	50.4%	53.8%	51.5%	54.0%	49.9%	54.9%
Hispanic	29.4%	33.1%	32.6%	28.8%	32.4%	29.5%	28.9%	30.0%	33.4%	29.3%
Asian	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
African American	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
Native American	10.1%	12.9%	15.2%	12.9%	13.3%	11.4%	12.4%	9.0%	9.1%	8.0%
More than 1 race	4.7%	2.9%	4.3%	3.6%	2.3%	3.5%	5.8%	2.5%	5.6%	3.9%
Other/Unknown	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old	3.4%	3.1%	3.4%	-%	2.5%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
Marital Status (Married)	48.1%	48.5%	45.5%	50.8%	49.8%	50.3%	48.5%	47.6%	46.5%	52.0%
High School Education or Higher	74.0%	71.8%	75.7%	74.4%	76.7%	78.7%	83.0%	81.3%	80.4%	81.2%
Smoking History (Yes)	12.4%	11.9%	11.7%	9.7%	10.4%	10.3%	10.9%	7.2%	5.8%	4.6%
Prenatal Care Began										
First Trimester	66.9%	63.7%	64.1%	69.3%	68.1%	72.0%	73.7%	73.2%	77.5%	76.3%
Second Trimester	22.7%	24.9%	29.2%	21.8%	23.2%	22.6%	17.1%	20.6%	16.0%	16.4%
Third Trimester	8.3%	10.3%	6.3%	7.4%	7.1%	3.6%	6.6%	2.8%	4.5%	3.8%
None	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	3.3%	-%	3.5%
Unknown	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	2.5%	-%	3.4%
Low Birthweight										
Singleton Liveborn	5.2%	6.4%	5.6%	6.6%	6.4%	5.6%	5.7%	4.0%	4.8%	5.7%

The percent of Prenatal Care Began excludes records with unknown/missing values and "Unknown" presents the proportion of total records with unknown/missing prenatal care initiation information. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight. "-" indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers.

## **Characteristics of Okanogan County Medicaid Individuals Who Gave Birth**

	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
Medicaid Individuals	380	391	413	388	357	343	300	327	353	313
All Individuals Who Gave Birth	493	489	506	496	472	455	412	433	449	410
Race / Ethnicity										
White	171	169	171	176	143	159	129	151	153	149
Hispanic	-	148	151	130	-	-	106	119	134	-
Asian	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
African American	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Native American	-	-	66	-	-	41	-	-	-	-
More than 1 race	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other/Unknown	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Average Age (Yrs.)	26.0	26.6	26.4	27.2	27.0	27.2	27.2	27.4	27.5	27.8
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Marital Status (Married)	143	155	154	163	141	136	105	113	129	129
High School Education or Higher	257	257	294	268	251	250	231	248	268	239
Smoking History (Yes)	56	55	56	45	47	43	44	31	23	18
Prenatal Care Began										
First Trimester	234	232	241	248	216	220	207	223	253	218
Second Trimester	91	96	118	82	86	80	52	75	52	-
Third Trimester	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	15
None	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unknown	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Maternity Support Services (MSS)	-	-	-	-	_	-	16	15	31	20
Average No. MSS Visits	4.0	5.0	2.0	1.1	4.0	2.6	2.4	3.2	3.1	1.8
Infant Case Management (ICM)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Average No. ICM Visits	2.0	-	8.0	3.0	4.0	3.3	1.0	1.5	2.5	-
Low Birthweight	21	27	24	27	25	24	20	15	15	19
Singleton Liveborn	368	387	407	380	355	337	293	322	345	309

This report includes all qualifying live births and fetal deaths available to the First Steps Database for record linkage. Starting in 2014, records do not include out-of-state deliveries to Washington residents. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight.

<sup>&</sup>quot;-" indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers or for secondary suppression.

## **Characteristics of Okanogan County Medicaid Individuals Who Gave Birth**

	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
Medicaid Individuals	380	391	413	388	357	343	300	327	353	313
% of All Individuals Who Gave Birth	77.1%	80.0%	81.6%	78.2%	75.6%	75.4%	72.8%	75.5%	78.6%	76.3%
Race / Ethnicity										
White	45.0%	43.2%	41.4%	45.4%	40.1%	46.4%	43.0%	46.2%	43.3%	47.6%
Hispanic	-%	37.9%	36.6%	33.5%	-%	-%	35.3%	36.4%	38.0%	-%
Asian	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
African American	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
Native American	-%	-%	16.0%	-%	-%	12.0%	-%	-%	-%	-%
More than 1 race	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
Other/Unknown	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
Marital Status (Married)	37.6%	39.6%	37.3%	42.0%	39.5%	39.7%	35.0%	34.6%	36.5%	41.2%
High School Education or Higher	67.6%	65.7%	71.2%	69.1%	70.3%	72.9%	77.0%	75.8%	75.9%	76.4%
Smoking History (Yes)	14.7%	14.1%	13.6%	11.6%	13.2%	12.5%	14.7%	9.5%	6.5%	5.8%
Prenatal Care Began										
First Trimester	64.8%	62.5%	61.8%	67.6%	63.7%	69.6%	72.6%	69.9%	77.4%	72.7%
Second Trimester	25.2%	25.9%	30.3%	22.3%	25.4%	25.3%	18.2%	23.5%	15.9%	-%
Third Trimester	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	5.0%
None	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
Unknown	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
Maternity Support Services	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	5.3%	4.6%	8.8%	6.4%
Infant Case Management	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
Low Birthweight										
Singleton Liveborn	5.7%	7.0%	5.9%	7.1%	7.0%	7.1%	6.8%	4.7%	4.3%	6.1%

The percent of Prenatal Care Began excludes records with unknown/missing values and "Unknown" presents the proportion of total records with unknown/missing prenatal care initiation information. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight.

<sup>&</sup>quot;-" indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers.